1
425112fc
LTC4251/LTC4251-1/
LTC4251-2
TYPICAL APPLICATION
FEATURES DESCRIPTION
Negative Voltage
Hot Swap Controllers in SOT-23

 The l denotes the specifications which apply over the full operating
temperature range, otherwise specifications are at TA = 25°C. (Notes 2, 3)
ORDER INFORMATION
LEAD FREE FINISH TAPE AND REEL PART MARKING PACKAGE DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE
LTC4251CS6#PBF LTC4251CS6#TRPBF LTUQ 6-Lead Plastic SOT-23 0°C to 70°C
LTC4251IS6#PBF LTC4251IS6#TRPBF LTUR 6-Lead Plastic SOT-23 –40°C to 85°C
LTC4251-1CS6#PBF LTC4251-1CS6#TRPBF LTQU 6-Lead Plastic SOT-23 0°C to 70°C
LTC4251-1IS6#PBF LTC4251-1IS6#TRPBF LTQV 6-Lead Plastic SOT-23 –40°C to 85°C
LTC4251-2CS6#PBF LTC4251-2CS6#TRPBF LTK6 6-Lead Plastic SOT-23 0°C to 70°C
LTC4251-2IS6#PBF LTC4251-2IS6#TRPBF LTAAZ 6-Lead Plastic SOT-23 –40°C to 85°C
Consult LTC Marketing for parts specified with wider operating temperature ranges.
Consult LTC Marketing for information on non-standard lead based finish parts.
For more information on lead free part marking, go to: http://www.linear.com/leadfree/
For more information on tape and reel specifications, go to: http://www.linear.com/tapeandreel/
Current into VIN (100µs Pulse) .............................100mA
Minimum VIN Voltage ............................................ –0.3V
Gate, UV/OV, Timer Voltage........................ –0.3V to 16V
Sense Voltage ............................................ –0.6V to 16V
Current Out of Sense Pin (20µs Pulse) .............. –200mA
Maximum Junction Temperature .......................... 125°C
Operating Temperature Range
 LTC4251C/LTC4251-1C/LTC4251-2C ........ 0°C to 70°C
 LTC4251I/LTC4251-1I/LTC4251-2I ........–40°C to 85°C
Storage Temperature Range .................. –65°C to 150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec) ................... 300°C
(Note 1), All Voltages are Referred to VEE
3
425112fc
LTC4251/LTC4251-1/
LTC4251-2
Note 1: Stresses beyond those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings
may cause permanent damage to the device. Exposure to any Absolute
Maximum Rating condition for extended periods may affect device
reliability and lifetime.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS The l denotes the specifications which apply over the full operating
temperature range, otherwise specifications are at TA = 25°C.
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
VGATEL Gate Low Threshold (Before Gate Ramp-Up) 0.5 V
VUVHI UV Threshold High LTC4251/LTC4251-2
LTC4251-1
l
l
3.075
2.300
3.225
2.420
3.375
2.540
V
V
VUVLO UV Threshold Low LTC4251/LTC4251-2
LTC4251-1
l
l
2.775
2.050
2.925
2.160
3.075
2.270
V
V
VUVHST UV Hysteresis LTC4251/LTC4251-2
LTC4251-1
0.30
0.26
V
V
VOVHI OV Threshold High LTC4251
LTC4251-1
l
l
5.85